
Descendants of
Rudolph Otteni

Prepared by: Thomas N. Oatney
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

1Descendants of Rudolph Otteni

1    First Generation

1    Second Generation

2    Third Generation

4    Fourth Generation

5    Fifth Generation

6Name Index



Descendants of Rudolph Otteni

1

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

First Generation

1.  Rudolph Otteni was born in Mar 1844 in Germany, died on 7 Dec 1903 at age 59, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington,
New Castle County, DE.

Rudolph married Emma Yanz in 1876. Emma was born in Mar 1853 in Germany, died on 21 Jul 1914 at age 61, and was buried in
Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 M i. Ernest Joseph Otteni was born in Mar 1879 in PA, died in Apr 1942 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age

63, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

+ 3 M ii. Rudolph Paul Otteni was born on 16 Mar 1881 in Philadelphia, PA, died on 1 May 1963 in DE at age 82, and was
buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

4 M iii. Charles Harry Otteni was born in Jan 1887 in PA.

+ 5 M iv. Louis John Otteni was born on 31 Jul 1891 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 12 Dec 1972 in
Brooklyn, Kings County, NY at age 81, and was buried in Long Island National Cemetery, Farmindale, Nassau
County, NY.

+ 6 M v. Percival Francis 'Percy' Otteni was born on 11 Oct 1896 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 15 May
1970 at age 73, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Ernest Joseph Otteni (Rudolph 1) was born in Mar 1879 in PA, died in Apr 1942 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 63,
and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Ernest married Anna Agnes Hubbard.

The child from this marriage was:
7 F i. Dorothy Agnes Otteni was born on 6 Oct 1908 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Dorothy married Weldon H. Cloud. Weldon was born on 13 Oct 1907 and died on 22 Apr 1995 at age 87.

3.  Rudolph Paul Otteni (Rudolph 1) was born on 16 Mar 1881 in Philadelphia, PA, died on 1 May 1963 in DE at age 82, and was buried
in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Rudolph married Amelia L. Konitzer, daughter of Gustave Konitzer and Rosanna Lofink,  on 26 Jun 1907 in Wilmington,
New Castle County, DE. Amelia was born on 19 Jan 1885 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 22 Sep 1948 in
Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 63, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Children from this marriage were:
8 F i. Rose M. Otteni was born about 1908 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 13 Aug 1934 about age 26,

and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Rose married Herbert E. Saye, son of Fletcher E. Saye,  on 19 Jun 1929 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.
Herbert was born about 1907.

+ 9 F ii. Amelia M. Otteni was born on 17 Feb 1913, died on 16 Jan 2006 at age 92, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery,
Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

+ 10 M iii. Rudolph E. Otteni was born on 24 Dec 1915 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE and died on 28 Jul 1994 in Port
Charlotte, Charlotte County, FL at age 78.

11 F iv. Frances Otteni was born on 20 Dec 1918 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 14 Apr 1919 in
Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

+ 12 F v. Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni was born on 20 Nov 1923 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 9 Jul 2008 in
Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 84, and was buried in All Saints Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE.

+ 13 M vi. Robert M. "Bob" Otteni was born on 28 Sep 1925 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 23 Apr 2010 in
Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 84, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE.



Descendants of Rudolph Otteni

2

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

+ 14 M vii. Francis Thomas 'Franny' Otteni was born on 20 Apr 1927, died on 16 Oct 2011 in Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE at age 84, and was buried in Delaware Veterans Memorial Cemetery, Bear, New Castle County, DE.

5.  Louis John Otteni (Rudolph 1) was born on 31 Jul 1891 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 12 Dec 1972 in Brooklyn,
Kings County, NY at age 81, and was buried in Long Island National Cemetery, Farmindale, Nassau County, NY.

Louis married Clyo M. Rettstatt on 28 Oct 1926 in Polk County, FL. Clyo was born in 1895 and died on 1 May 1950 in Harris County,
TX at age 55.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 15 F i. Dorothy Lou Otteni was born on 6 Apr 1928 in IL and died on 15 Jun 1999 in Bexer County, TX at age 71.

6.  Percival Francis 'Percy' Otteni (Rudolph 1) was born on 11 Oct 1896 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 15 May 1970
at age 73, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Percival married Friedel 'Frida' Enzmann on 17 Aug 1926 in Philadelphia, PA. Friedel was born about 1905 in Ludwigsburg,
Germany.

The child from this marriage was:
16 M i. Percy F. Otteni

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

9.  Amelia M. Otteni (Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1) was born on 17 Feb 1913, died on 16 Jan 2006 at age 92, and was buried in Cathedral
Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.

Amelia married Norman M. Riddell, son of John W. Riddell and Lawanda Johnson,  on 28 Apr 1933 in Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE. Norman was born about 1913 in DE.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 17 F i. Norma Riddell

18 F ii. Virginia Riddell

Virginia married Terry Spruance.

19 F iii. Diane Riddell

Diane married Fred Byers.

20 M iv. Rudolph Paul Riddell

Amelia next married Gilbert L. Conley.

10.  Rudolph E. Otteni (Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1) was born on 24 Dec 1915 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE and died on 28 Jul
1994 in Port Charlotte, Charlotte County, FL at age 78.

Rudolph married Virginia Jordan, daughter of John Jordan and Edna Rolfe,  on 1 Dec 1942 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE.
Virginia was born on 17 May 1914 in OH and died in Dec 1983 in Port Charlotte, Charlotte County, FL at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
21 M i. David Otteni

22 F ii. Mary Jane Otteni

Mary married Stiegler.

12.  Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni (Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1) was born on 20 Nov 1923 in Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE, died on 9 Jul 2008 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 84, and was buried in All Saints Cemetery, Wilmington,
New Castle County, DE.

Elizabeth married Samuel Randolph Richeson Jr., son of Samuel Randolph Richeson and Velma Estelle Warner,  in Oct 1943
in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE. The marriage ended in divorce in 1974. Samuel was born on 15 Jun 1923 in Pawnee County,
OK, died on 24 Jan 1994 in New Castle County, DE at age 70, and was buried in Gracelawn Memorial Park, New Castle, New Castle
County, DE.



Descendants of Rudolph Otteni

3

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

Children from this marriage were:
+ 23 F i. Leslie Richeson

24 F ii. Elizabeth 'Jane' Richeson was born on 22 Dec 1945 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 6 Jun 1965 in
Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 19, and was buried in All Saints Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE.

+ 25 M iii. Randolph Paul 'Randy' Richeson

+ 26 F iv. Brenda Carol Richeson

+ 27 M v. Karl Warner Richeson

28 M vi. Michael Clark Richeson

Michael married Polly.

+ 29 F vii. Patricia 'Patty' Richeson

30 M viii. Roger Alan Richeson was born on 30 Aug 1956 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE, died on 15 Jan 1994 in
Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 37, and was buried in All Saints Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE.

+ 31 F ix. Barbara Robin Richeson

13.  Robert M. "Bob" Otteni (Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1) was born on 28 Sep 1925 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE,
died on 23 Apr 2010 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 84, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE.

Robert married Louise M. Bouthillet on 2 Apr 1948 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE. Louise was born on 12 Jan 1929, died
on 27 Mar 2002 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 73, and was buried in Cathedral Cemetery, Wilmington, New Castle
County, DE.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 32 M i. Robert A. Otteni

33 M ii. Steven V. Otteni

34 F iii. Sharon Otteni

Sharon married Sampson.

Francis Otteni

14.  Francis Thomas 'Franny' Otteni (Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1) was born on 20 Apr 1927, died on
16 Oct 2011 in Wilmington, New Castle County, DE at age 84, and was buried in Delaware Veterans Memorial
Cemetery, Bear, New Castle County, DE.

Francis married Jean Peigh on 30 Oct 1948. Jean was born on 10 Apr 1926 and died in Sep 1981 in Wilmington,
New Castle County, DE at age 55.

Children from this marriage were:
35 M i. Gerald 'Gerry' Otteni

Gerald married Theresa 'Terry'.

36 M ii. James Otteni

James married Nancy.

37 M iii. John Otteni

John married Sandy.

38 F iv. Karen Otteni

39 M v. Eric Otteni

Francis next married Anna G. Chiofalo.

15.  Dorothy Lou Otteni (Louis John 2, Rudolph 1) was born on 6 Apr 1928 in IL and died on 15 Jun 1999 in Bexer County, TX at age



Descendants of Rudolph Otteni

4

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

71.

Dorothy married James Edward Holden, son of John E. Holden and June C.

The child from this marriage was:
40 F i. Helen Loraine Holden

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

17.  Norma Riddell (Amelia M. Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Norma married Augustine E. 'Augie' DelCoglin.

Children from this marriage were:
41 F i. Deborah DelCoglin

42 F ii. Donna DelCoglin

43 F iii. Lisa DelCoglin

23.  Leslie Richeson (Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Leslie married Louis M. Winkler.

Children from this marriage were:
44 F i. Barbara Ann Winkler

Barbara married Douglas C. Edwards.

45 F ii. Elizabeth M. 'Nikki' Winkler

Elizabeth married Philip Malatin.

25.  Randolph Paul 'Randy' Richeson (Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Randolph married Esther Eagle.

Children from this marriage were:
46 M i. Seth Eagle Richeson

47 M ii. Paul Eagle Richeson

Paul married Lisa Stowell.

26.  Brenda Carol Richeson (Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Brenda married Lee Tunis.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 48 F i. Tracy L. Tunis

27.  Karl Warner Richeson (Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Karl married Anne Thorogood.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 49 M i. Samuel R. Richeson

29.  Patricia 'Patty' Richeson (Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Patricia married James S. Reichert.

Children from this marriage were:
50 F i. Elizabeth Jane Reichert

51 M ii. Thomas James 'Tommy' Reichert

31.  Barbara Robin Richeson (Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)



Descendants of Rudolph Otteni

5

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

Barbara married Alan Schweizer.

Children from this marriage were:
52 F i. Kristen Nicole Schweizer

53 M ii. Kyle Schweizer

32.  Robert A. Otteni (Robert M. "Bob" 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Robert married Kristi Rye, daughter of Gordon Rye. Kristi was born on 23 Aug 1954 in San Jose, Santa Clara County, CA, died on 6
Jul 2008 in Bend, Deschutes County, OR at age 53, and was buried in Lummi Island Cemetery, Lummi Island, Whatcom County, WA.

Children from this marriage were:
54 M i. Kyle Otteni

55 F ii. Kelsey Otteni

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

48.  Tracy L. Tunis (Brenda Carol Richeson 4, Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Tracy married Paul Schubert.

The child from this marriage was:
56 F i. Sophia Schubert

49.  Samuel R. Richeson (Karl Warner Richeson 4, Elizabeth R. 'Betty' Otteni 3, Rudolph Paul 2, Rudolph 1)

Samuel had a relationship with Unknown.

Their child was:
57 M i. Noah D. Justice



Name Index

6

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

(No surname)

June C., 4

Nancy, 3

Polly, 3

Sandy, 3

Theresa 'Terry', 3

Unknown, 5

BOUTHILLET

Louise M., 3

BYERS

Diane (Riddell), 2

Fred, 2

CHIOFALO

Anna G., 3

CLOUD

Dorothy Agnes (Otteni), 1

Weldon H., 1

CONLEY

Amelia M. (Otteni), 1, 2

Gilbert L., 2

DELCOGLIN

Augustine E. 'Augie', 4

Deborah, 4

Donna, 4

Lisa, 4

Norma (Riddell), 2, 4

EAGLE

Esther, 4

EDWARDS

Barbara Ann (Winkler), 4

Douglas C., 4

ENZMANN

Friedel 'Frida', 2

HOLDEN

Dorothy Lou (Otteni), 2, 3

Helen Loraine, 4

James Edward, 4

John E., 4

June C., 4

HUBBARD

Anna Agnes, 1

JOHNSON

Lawanda, 2

JORDAN

Edna (Rolfe), 2

John, 2

Virginia, 2

JUSTICE

Noah D., 5

KONITZER

Amelia L., 1

Gustave, 1

KONITZER

Rosanna (Lofink), 1

LOFINK

Rosanna, 1

MALATIN

Elizabeth M. 'Nikki' (Winkler), 4

Philip, 4

OTTENI

Amelia L. (Konitzer), 1

Amelia M., 1, 2

Anna Agnes (Hubbard), 1

Anna G. (Chiofalo), 3

Charles Harry, 1

Clyo M. (Rettstatt), 2

David, 2

Dorothy Agnes, 1

Dorothy Lou, 2, 3

Elizabeth R. 'Betty', 1, 2

Emma (Yanz), 1

Eric, 3

Ernest Joseph, 1

Frances, 1

Francis Thomas 'Franny', 2, 3

Friedel 'Frida' (Enzmann), 2

Gerald 'Gerry', 3

James, 3

Jean (Peigh), 3

John, 3

Karen, 3

Kelsey, 5

Kristi (Rye), 5

Kyle, 5

Louis John, 1, 2

Louise M. (Bouthillet), 3

Mary Jane, 2

Nancy, 3

Percival Francis 'Percy', 1, 2

Percy F., 2

Robert A., 3, 5

Robert M. "Bob", 1, 3

Rose M., 1

Rudolph, 1

Rudolph E., 1, 2

Rudolph Paul, 1

Sandy, 3

Sharon, 3

Steven V., 3

Theresa 'Terry', 3

Virginia (Jordan), 2

PEIGH

Jean, 3

REICHERT

Elizabeth Jane, 4

James S., 4

Patricia 'Patty' (Richeson), 3, 4

Thomas James 'Tommy', 4

RETTSTATT

Clyo M., 2

RICHESON

Anne (Thorogood), 4

Barbara Robin, 3, 4

Brenda Carol, 3, 4

Elizabeth 'Jane', 3

Elizabeth R. 'Betty' (Otteni), 1, 2

Esther (Eagle), 4

Karl Warner, 3, 4

Leslie, 2, 4

Lisa (Stowell), 4

Michael Clark, 3

Patricia 'Patty', 3, 4

Paul Eagle, 4

Polly, 3

Randolph Paul 'Randy', 3, 4

Roger Alan, 3

Samuel R., 4, 5

Samuel Randolph, 2

Samuel Randolph Jr., 2

Seth Eagle, 4

Velma Estelle (Warner), 2

RIDDELL

Amelia M. (Otteni), 1, 2

Diane, 2

John W., 2

Lawanda (Johnson), 2

Norma, 2, 4

Norman M., 2

Rudolph Paul, 2

Virginia, 2

ROLFE

Edna, 2

RYE

Gordon, 5

Kristi, 5

SAMPSON

(No Given Name), 3

Sharon (Otteni), 3

SAYE

Fletcher E., 1

Herbert E., 1

Rose M. (Otteni), 1

SCHUBERT

Paul, 5

Sophia, 5



Name Index

7

Produced by: T ho m a s N. O a t n e y, ----Submit updates or changes to tom @ Oatney . org----, (Check www.oatney.org for most recent file)   Report Date : 27 Aug 2016

SCHUBERT

Tracy L. (Tunis), 4, 5

SCHWEIZER

Alan, 4

Barbara Robin (Richeson), 3, 4

Kristen Nicole, 5

Kyle, 5

SPRUANCE

Terry, 2

Virginia (Riddell), 2

STIEGLER

(No Given Name), 2

Mary Jane (Otteni), 2

STOWELL

Lisa, 4

THOROGOOD

Anne, 4

TUNIS

Brenda Carol (Richeson), 3, 4

Lee, 4

Tracy L., 4, 5

WARNER

Velma Estelle, 2

WINKLER

Barbara Ann, 4

Elizabeth M. 'Nikki', 4

Leslie (Richeson), 2, 4

Louis M., 4

YANZ

Emma, 1


